(vi) any litigation or claim of material importance of any third party being instigated

against any member of the Group, which has or may have a material adverse effect

on the business or financial prospects of the Group and which in the sole and

absolute opinion of the Placing Agents would materially prejudice the success of

the Placing.

– 6 –

The Board is not aware of the occurrence of any of the aforesaid events as at the date of this
announcement.

Completion of the Placing

Completion of the Placing is expected to take place on the fourth Business Day after the
fulfillment of the conditions set out in the Agreement (or such other time or date as the
Company and the Placing Agents may agree in writing).

SPECIFIC MANDATE

The allotment and issue of the Placing Shares will be made under the Specific Mandate to be
sought from the Shareholders at the EGM.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

Set out below is the table of the shareholdings in the Company before and after completion of
the Placing:

Shareholders

Shareholding as at
the date of

this announcement
Shareholding upon

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Pohua JT Private Equity Fund
L.P. and its associates 5,835,820,000 67.52 5,835,820,000 59.47

Placees – – 1,170,000,000 11.92
Public shareholders 2,806,922,519 32.48 2,806,922,519 28.61

Total 8,642,742,519 100.00 9,812,742,519 100.00

CAPITAL-RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

On 28 May 2014, the Company entered into a subscription agreement with Pohua JT Private
Equity Fund L.P. pursuant to which Pohua JT Private Equity Fund L.P. agreed to subscribe in
cash for 6,528,080,000 new Shares. The subscription was completed on 8 August 2014 and
raised funds of approximately HK$2,338.1 million (equivalent to approximately
RMB1,864.3 million) which was used to finance the acquisition and development of
photovoltaic power plants and as general working capital of the Group. As at the date of this
announcement, the Group had utilised RMB604.5 million of the net proceeds and the